and, for the extra mandatory part, is equivalent to the discount rate, which was 0.30% and 0.35% for the years ended December 31, 2021
and 2020, respectively.

Inflation

For the Swiss plan, the expected annual rate of inflation is based on the inflation forecast of the Swiss National Bank and was assumed to be
0.75% and 0.50% for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Mortality tables

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set based on actuarial advice provided in accordance with published statistics and
experience and are based on the mortality generational tables BGV 2020 (Swiss) and TH/TF 00-02 (French). For the Swiss plan, the average
life expectancy in years after retirement of a pensioner retiring at age 65 (male) and 64 (female) on the balance sheet date is, respectively,
22.57 and 22.72 and 24.37 and 24.76, for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the discount rate, expected rates of salary
increase, interest credited on savings accounts, inflation and life expectancy at retirement age.
The table below presents the sensitivity analysis for the funded plans (in USD thousands):

  2021   2020
Discount rates
Increase of 25 basis points   (576)   (637)
Decrease of 25 basis points   635   697
Expected rates of salary increases
Increase of 25 basis points   122   137
Decrease of 25 basis points   (120)   (134)
Interest rate
Increase of 25 basis points   189   206
Decrease of 25 basis points   (185)   (199)
Inflation
Increase of 25 basis points   121   134
Decrease of 25 basis points   (118)   (130)
Life expectancy
Increase of 1 year   145   177
Decrease of 1 year   (145)   (176)

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis for the unfunded plans (in USD thousands):

  2021   2020
Discount rates
Increase of 50 basis points   (26)   (18)
Decrease of 50 basis points   30   20
Expected rates of salary increases
Increase of 50 basis points   30   20
Decrease of 50 basis points   (26)   (18)

F-35

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is
unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected
unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognized within the balance
sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

[…]

Increase / (decrease) in USD/CHF exchange rate by 10%  19,499 / (19,499)  1,453 / (1,453)  741 / (741)
Increase / (decrease) in EUR/CHF exchange rate by 10%  648 / (648)  836 / (836)  410 / (410)
Increase / (decrease) in GBP/CHF exchange rate by 10%  (18) / 18  351 / (351)  328 / (328)
Increase / (decrease) in USD/EUR exchange rate by 10%  726 / (726)  155 / (155)  322 / (322)

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The significant increase/decrease between
USD/CHF resulted from the Company’s IPO, which occurred in USD. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge
exposures and under no circumstances may enter into derivative instruments for speculative purposes.

The sensitivity of the Company’s reported equity or net assets to possible changes in foreign exchange rates is measured at the consolidated
level as it depends on the presentation currency selected for the consolidated financial statements. Such effects are reported not in income
but in the currency translation account within other reserves. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020 the sensitivity of the Company’s equity to
such changes, measured against the USD, was as follows (in USD thousands):

  December 31,
  2021  2020

Increase / (decrease) in USD/CHF exchange rate by 10%  54 / (54) 11,279 / (11,279)
Increase / (decrease) in USD/EUR exchange rate by 10%  (89) / 89 467 / (467)
Increase / (decrease) in USD/GBP exchange rate by 10%  (27) / 27 211 / (211)
Increase / (decrease) in USD/BRL exchange rate by 10%  77 / (77) 64 / (64)

Interest rate risk

F-51

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents and term deposits are subject to market risk associated with interest rate fluctuations. Fixed rate
securities may have their market value adversely affected due to a rise in interest rates. The Company conclude fluctuations in the interest
rate did not have a material impact on our cash equivalents and term deposit balances.

The Company’s principal interest-bearing liabilities comprise three COVID-related government loans, which haves fixed interest rates
between 0% and 1.175%. As a result, the Company has no cash flow risk and only a minimal fair value risk associated with its interest-